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SHRI T. A. PAI: Which of these districts are declared as backward is a decision which fhe Planning Com-
misgion has taken and has also communicated to the Orissa Government.
I am unable to say which of these districts are backward.

SHRI SURENDRA MOHANTY: Then why menuon '‘Backward District'? You must specifically mention the districts as has been done in item 7, This is the casual manner in which Government is trying to give answers.

SHRI T. A. PAI: The manner in which replies are given is certainly not casual. When a licence is issued, we say ‘any backward district’. We do not speerfy. To which particular district an industry must move is left to the entrepreneur to decide, taking all economic factor: into considess tion? We cannot foree him fo move any unit anywhere,

SHRI SURENDRA MOHANTY: How do you apprave il?

SHRI T. A. PAI: Licence is given on the condition...

SHRI SURENDRA MOHANTY: The second part of myv quesiion remains unanswered. I asked whether big en trepreneurs are going to avail of the concegsions being extended by Government under the Backward Areas Deve lopment Scheme. I thought many of the houses mentioned in the iist are big.

SHRI T. A, PAI: So far as these are concerned, except one, Straw Fro-
dycts Limited, ail the others are not belonging to any big house. Therefore, I do not think we can compel anybody to avail of these unless he wantsg to avail of these facilitias. They should be ordinarily attracted by the facilities given.
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*223. SHRI SHARAD YADAV: Will the Minister of PLANNING be pleased to state: :

(a) whether for a developing country the rate of growth of employment in the tertiary sector (services, distribution and trade) is not excessive;

(b) if so, whether this was the result of wrong planning priorities and neglect of agriculture, small scale industries and consumer goods industries; and

(c) if so, the remedial action proposed to reverse the unhealthy trend?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF PLANNING
{SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUEKLA):
ta) No, Sir.

(b) and (c). The question does not arise.
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SHRIMATI T. LAKSHMIKAN-
THAMMA: May I know whether there has been continuous retrenchment cof women labour from the industries on the ground that they were not skiiled, berause techniques are advancing—
what steps had the Government taken to protect women employees from retrenchment?

MR. SPEAKER- I am really surprised that when the Minster saud ‘no’, supplementaries are still arising.

SHRIMATI T. LAKSHMIKAN-
THAMMA- The question does anse ifrom this.

MR. SPEAKER: I do not deny it;
let the Minister answer, if it urises out of this question; I do not come in.

THE PRIME MINISTER, MINISTER
OF ATOMIC ENERGY, MINISTER
OF ELECTRONICS, MINISTER OF
SPACE, MINISTER OF PLANNING
AND MINISTER OF SCIENCE AND
TECHNOLOGY (SHRIMATI INDIRA
GANDHI): It is for you to decide whether it acises ar nat.

MR. SPEAKER: I am rcallv surprised the Minister said: ‘no’, and still the question arises.

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
The hon. lady Member asks whather there is any general retrenchment of women workers. I should savy that no such trend has come to our nctice.

SHRIMATI T. LAKSHMIKANT-
HAMMA: Yes, Sir. Let him read the report on the status of women:; there has been continuous revorts that there was retrenchment of +women workers.

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
No such trend has come to our netice, It may be that in certain sectors, there might have been some difficulties in the employment of women.

SHRIMATI T. LAKSHMIKAN-
THAMMA The rate of emplovment of women has gone down.

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA.
Our policy is to encourage women in suitable sectors, particularly sectors like electronic assemblies where weork has to be done with deft hands. We do encourage the employment of women in the public sector undertakings and private sector undertakings
(Interruptions)
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to me.
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MR, SPEAKER: There ig only cne name.
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9HTT A7 1 It is a policy matter about which we seek clarification: whether the Government and the Plannng Commussion have calculated the annual rate of growth of employment 1n manutacturing and extracting .

MR. SPEAKER: Please sit down. I fail to understand; you get up like this every time.

SHRI MADHU LIMAYE: Your

Secretariat has done it. ... (Interruptions) Please, for God's sake.
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MR. SPEAKER: Here is the question; it has only one name, Sharad Yadav. If there i any thing, you write to me. How can 1 know?
Thousands of questions are received.

ot oy ol T A st §
THfe 38T U w1 9T GANT T femT

. Let me read out the origimal ques-
10n.

MR. SPEAKER: No, no.

ot oy ford - S A fra T &aTe frarar ?

This is happening every day.
MR. SPEAKER: You write to me what you want.

SHRI MADHU LIMAYE: Let me read out the question. What is objectionable in that. I want to hnow.
You do not even want {o listen?
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PROF, MADHU DANDAVATE:
Please histen to the guestion. His name was there.

MR. SPEAKER: Whatever it is, if you are aggrieved, you write to the Speaker. (Interruptions).
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PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE:
Why don't you listen to Mr. Limaye?
(Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER: Very wrong.

SHRI PILOO MODY: First of all he appealed to you in the name of God. That did not take him anywhere, Now he has had to apneal to heil.

DR. KAILAS: He has saia

MR. SREAKER* The Hon. Member suddenly got up without mv permission and brought in matters which are absolutely not relevant here. Here is a Question in the name of Mr. Sharad Yadav. There is no other name on it.
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SHRI PILOO MODY: One thing is certain that unless you know what his complaint is

MR. SPEAKER- Why should I listen? It is clear here.

SHRI PILOO MODY - You are mak-
g up your miid on only half the information that vou have. It is necessary that you lListen to the other half of the information

MR. SPEAKER He cannot pet up in the House any time.

SHRI PILOO MODY: Without listening to hum, it 1s not possible for You to arrnve at some rational conclusion,

MR. SPEAKER: The office has told me, and I have seen.

SHRI PILOO MODY: You are speaking for the twenticth time, We have heard you 20 times, hut vou have not heard us once. (Interruptions)

MRB. SPEAKER: You have come only for this.
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DR. KAILAS: Shri Limaye should withdraw that word. Ask Mr. Limaye to withdraw that word.

MR. SPEAKER: He got up without my permission., Nothing will go on record. I will not allow anything to g0 on record.

Whatever may bhe the question, I am not prepared to listen in the House. He can write to me. I have watched it a number of times. I did not call him,

SHRI PRIYA RANJAN DAS MUN-
S1: This is the Question Hour, Only questions should be put.

MR. SPEAKER: He is the only man who thinks that he is a super man.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA I want to make a humble submission.

MR. SPEAKER: Submission about what?

SHRI SAMAR GUHA: He should consult you in the Chamber, I Quite agree. but my young friend Shn Sharad Yadav is a new-comer. This is his first Question. The original Question that he gave notice of reads:

“(a) whether the Government/
Planming Commussion have calculated the annual rate of growth of employmeat in manufacturing and extracting and mines; 1n SErvices;
and in distribution and trade in 20 years of planning;

If this first portion is deleted, the question hecomes not only irrelevant but almost without any sense. I want to know wheihe; this editing of the question was made 1 consultation with the members who have put the question, Sometimes I myself request the office to edit my question in a particular way. In this case, was the editing done in consultation with the members who have put the guest:ion?

MR. SPEAKER: Where the rule is ciear no consultation is necessary.
The question goes into past history.
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The question desires information for the last 20 years whereas he zan have it for the last 3 years. There iz no question of consultation.

SHRI MADHU LIMAYE Don't be mechanical 1n applying the rule.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA: He 1= 2 new comer and it is his first Question

MR. SPEAKER' He can elve as many questions as he likes, but they must be within the rules. There 1s no exception for the first or second ques-

‘tion.

SHRI MADHU LIMAYE: What rule did 1t wiolate?

MR. SPEAKER: I am not prepared
1o answer it here.
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MR. SPEAKER: We receive not «omly hundreds but thousands ol questions and they are disposed of at the Recretariat level. You are domng it again and ageain. How cun the ‘Speaker be expected on the spur of the moment to know about it? He has to get the information from the office as to what was the notng and what was the rzason. If you suddenly get vp and put it in an abrupt manner, it ‘ig very wiong. I have clearly brought it to your notice that this practice has never been followed, You write to ‘me and I will examine it. If there is something wrong, we can reclfy it Otherwise, if it is a correct position,

~we can satisfy you, but not here. 1 am the last man to be cowed down by the way you do it

SHRI MADHU LIMAYE: I do not want to go to the Speaker's chamber at all.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA: This question can be suspended for the present.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE:
You can give him some other opportunity to put the question.

MR. SPEAKER' Mr. Sharad Yadav, may 1 tell you that vou are a brilhant young man? If anvthing goes wrung, you try to please bring it to my notice. I can give you very sound advice on that. But, do not interrupt
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MR. SPEAKER You are starting it agam. Try to adiju<t vourseif.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: 1t should be put down for next week....
(Interruptions),

MR. SPEAKER' I would request all of you to sit down. Shri Halder.

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA HAL-
DER- In the rural arens unemployment is verv acute and the agricultural labourers, share crooperg and small farmers are mainly harians end Scheduled Tribes. 1 *want to know from the hon. Minister, or the Prime Minister who is holding the office of the chairmanship of the Planming Commission, what steps the Guovernment is going to take in the Fifth Plan to create sufficient employment oppot-
tunities in the rural areas, especially in the lean period of August-September-October and March-April.

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
What the hon., Member has sad is generally nght, Unemployment is much more acute in the rural areas.
Therefore, in the Fifth Plan we have given the highest priority to agricultural development. Under the general programme of agricultural development various schemes have Leen drawn up for giving job opportunities in the rural areas. It is a very wide and comprehensive question. But [
can assure the hon. Member that what he has poinled out m his guest:on has been kept mm view while formulating the agncultural plan. We ase sure that if the plan is implemented it will certainly give a spurt to employment in the rural areas

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA HAL-
DER: I asked a categorical cuestion about the concrete steps for the lean period when thousands of agricultural labourers are dving of starvation. He has not answered the question.

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:

I tried to give an answer to Lhe question,

SHR]I NAWAL KISHORE SINHA:
May I know whether it is a fact that the percentage of allocation for agricultural development in the Fifth Plan has been kept lower than the percentage of investment in the Fourth Plan?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
May I respectfully submit that thia question really does not arse out of the main Question. 1 will find out about it and I will give the information to the hon. Member.

SHRI D. BASUMATARI: May I know whether it is a fact or not that time and again the Commissioner of Scheduled Castes and Scheduled
Tribes suggested to the Planning Commigsion that whenever any national project is set up in the backward tribal areas, the people who are dislodged from their hesrthis and homes in the local areas should be rehabilitated and that money should be set apart for the rehabilitation of those people and, if so, whether it is going to be accepted or not.

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
The matter that the hon. Member has raised is an important one which we always keep in mind. I can assure him that it will never Le lost sight of.

Setting up of Power Projects In
Private Secter

*224. SHRI SHANKERRAO SA.
VANT: Will the Minister of ENERGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether the private sector units have seught permission to establish Power Projects in the country;
and

(b) if so, the particulars thereof together with their location, the capacity of generation of power and the estimated cost in each case?

THE MINISTER OF ENERGY
(8HRI K. C. PANT): (a) and (b). A
statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statemnent

(a) and (b). M/s. Tata Electric Company—a power utility in the Private sector—has submitted a proposal for the installation of a 500 MW unmit at their Trombay thermal power station at an estimated cost of Rs. 87.41 crores,

Applications from the following four Private sector units for setling up captive power plants are under examination by the Government.—

MW

(1) M/s. Star Paper Miils, Saha-
mnpur, (UP.) | . 45

(2) M/s.J. K. Straw Products
Ltd., Rayagoda (Orissa) . 4'c

(3) Mjs. West ColstPlpchilh, Dandeli (Karnataka)

) Mis. Andhn Pl'adcsh Pnger
“ Mills jahmundry
{Andhra Pndesb) . .

10 00

10 00~

